Our model’s economic impact estimates are approximately linear in the “policy impact”
parameter – i.e. the percentage by which SB 1080 is assumed to reduce the undocumented
workforce in Oregon.  If the impact estimate is doubled (from our baseline of 5% to 10%, for
example), the economic impacts are approximately doubled as well.  This is also the most
difficult parameter to pin down based on empirical data.  Experience to date is consistent with a
value of zero – so far, we observe no evidence of any net reduction in the undocumented
population.  At the same time, we must recognize that the policy is not yet fully implemented –
many unexpired driver’s licenses from the pre-SB 1080 era are still in existence.  Moreover, the
Great Recession may have affected international migration patterns in ways that are not yet well
understood; a return to more normal macroeconomic conditions could reveal changes that are
currently swamped by recession-related effects.  It will probably be several years before
experience and data will be able to conclusively quantify the actual influence of SB 1080 on the
undocumented workforce.

92

Table 5.7: Results by Scenario

 (1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6)

Baseline

Case
Low

Impact
High

Impact
Low

Subst.
High
Subst.

High
Compet.

Assumptions

Labor Supply Elasticity, Male 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10 0.10
Labor Labor Supply Elasticity, Female 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25 0.25
Elasticity of Factor Substitution 0.50 0.50 0.50 0.15 0.85 0.50

Elasticity of Product Demand, Tradeable 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 10.0 100.0
Elasticity of Product Demand, Non-
Tradeable 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0 1.0

Policy Impact, Male -5% -2% -10% -5% -5% -5%
Policy Impact, Female -5% -2% -10% -5% -5% -5%
Under-Count Correction 18% 18% 18% 18% 18% 18%

Job Losses (Direct)

Agriculture -993 -395 -1,988 -972 -1,005 -1,059
Construction -536 -216 -1,075 -499 -558 -536
Manufacturing -860 -343 -1,717 -850 -866 -905
Health Care -87 -35 -176 -84 -92 -87
Administration & Support -390 -156 -781 -374 -402 -390
Wholesale & Retail Trade -364 -147 -727 -337 -378 -364
Food Service & Hospitality -639 -256 -1,285 -578 -680 -639
Other Industries -355 -140 -709 -322 -370 -355
Total -4,224 -1,688 -8,458 -4,016 -4,351 -4,335

Other Effects (Direct)

Employment Change (undocumented) -4,883 -1,953 -9,765 -4,883 -4,883 -4,883
Employment Change (documented) 659 265 1,307 867 532 548

State GDP Change ($ millions) -160.0 -64.1 -317.4 -201.9 -134.0 -200.1
As % of State GDP -0.1% 0.0% -0.2% -0.1% -0.1% -0.1%

Wage Change 0.16% 0.06% 0.33% 0.22% 0.13% 0.13%

93

Table 5.8: Wage Changes by Occupation

Occupation

Wage
Increase

Occupatio
n Weight

Weighte
d

Increase

Top Five Occupations by Impact

45 Farming, Fishing & Forestry 1.39% 0.01 0.02%
37 Buildings & Ground Maintenance 1.08% 0.02 0.02%
35 Food Prep & Serving 0.73% 0.02 0.02%
47 Construction & Extraction 0.70% 0.06 0.04%
53 Transportation 0.33% 0.05 0.02%

Other Occupations

51 Production 0.23% 0.06 0.01%
49 Installation, Maintenance & Repair 1.50% 0.03 0.01%
39 Personal Care 0.10% 0.02 0.00%
41 Sales 0.09% 0.12 0.01%
43 Office & Admin 0.06% 0.11 0.01%
21 Social Service 0.05% 0.02 0.00%
31 Healthcare Support 0.05% 0.02 0.00%
27 Arts & Entertnmt. 0.04% 0.03 0.00%
11 Management & Executive 0.04% 0.16 0.01%
33 Protective Service 0.03% 0.00 0.00%
23 Legal 0.02% 0.00 0.00%
25 Education 0.02% 0.05 0.00%
15 Computer & Math 0.02% 0.06 0.00%
13 Business & Finance 0.01% 0.08 0.00%
17 Architecture & Engineering 0.01% 0.00 0.00%
29 Healthcare Practice 0.01% 0.11 0.00%

All Occupations  1.00 0.16%

Based upon Baseline Scenario
Weights are occupation shares in total wage & salary spending
Total weights may not add to 1.00 due to rounding

94

Table 5.9: Wage Changes by Industry

Industry

Wage
Increase

Industry
Weight

Weighte
d

Increase

Top Twenty Industries by Wage Impact

111 Crop Production 1.314% 0.0116 0.015%
722 Food Service 0.703% 0.0262 0.018%
561 Admin & Support Services 0.600% 0.0239 0.014%
230 Construction 0.532% 0.0849 0.045%
493 Warehousing & Storage 0.532% 0.0015 0.001%
112 Animal Production 0.514% 0.0046 0.002%
311 Food Manufacturing 0.508% 0.0095 0.005%
420 Wholesale NEC 0.506% 0.0006 0.000%
424 Wholesale Non-Durable Goods 0.487% 0.0180 0.009%
115 Agricultural Support 0.456% 0.0033 0.002%
721 Accomodation 0.386% 0.0067 0.003%
313 Textile Mills 0.372% 0.0001 0.000%
811 Repair & Maintenance 0.359% 0.0116 0.004%
314 Textile Product Mills 0.335% 0.0004 0.000%

312
Beverage & Tobacco
Manufacturing 0.279% 0.0011 0.000%

492 Courriers & Messengers 0.275% 0.0034 0.001%

812 Personal & Laundry Services 0.263%
30080.000

0 0.002%
337 Furnature & Related 0.251% 0.0044 0.001%
444 Building Material & Garden Stores 0.244% 0.0099 0.002%
814 Private Households 0.242% 0.0019 0.000%
326 Plastics & Rubber 0.212% 0.0032 0.001%

Other Affected Industries 0.052% 0.6877 0.036%

Industries With No Measurable Effects 0.000% 0.0800 0.000%

All Industries  1.00 0.163%

Based upon Baseline Scenario
Weights are occupation shares in total wage & salary spending
Total weights may not add to 1.00 due to rounding

5.6 QUALITATIVE IMPACTS

While this analysis concentrates on quantifiable aspects of the economic impact of SB 1080, we
would be remiss if we failed to highlight a potentially significant consequence that is not readily
quantifiable: the possible effect of SB 1080 on the demographic composition of the
undocumented workforce.

As can be seen from Table 5.3, above, about one-half of the population of interest is married and
living with a spouse.  This is similar to corresponding proportion of the Oregon population as a